Profit before tax 3 354 3 215 6 380 5 692 11 222 10 155 10 534
- as a percentage of revenues 17.8 20.1 17.7 19.4 16.0 18.3 16.6
Income tax expense -891 -838 -1 725 -1 542 -3 301 -2 763 -3 118
Profit from continuing
operations 2 463 2 377 4 655 4 150 7 921 7 392 7 416
Profit from discontinued
operations, net of tax - - 184 53 184 8 100 53
Profit for the period 2 463 2 377 4 839 4 203 8 105 15 492 7 469
- attributable to equity holders
of the parent 2 454 2 366 4 822 4 186 8 075 15 464 7 439

- attributable to minority interest 9 11 17 17 30 28 30
Basic earnings per share, SEK  2.01 1.94 3.95 3.43 6.61 12.51 6.09
- of which continuing operations 2.01 1.94 3.80 3.39 6.46 5.96 6.05
Diluted earnings per share, SEK  2.01 1.94 3.95 3.43 6.61 12.50 6.09
Basic weighted average number
of shares outstanding, millions 1 220.8 1 220.8 1 220.8 1 220.8 1 220.8 1 236.2 1 220.8
Diluted weighted average number
of shares outstanding, millions 1 220.8 1 221.7 1 221.6 1 221.1 1 221.8 1 237.4 1 222.3

Key ratios, including discontinued operations
Equity per share, period end, SEK  12 10 12
Return on capital employed before tax, 12 month values, %  32 33 29
Return on equity after tax, 12 month values, %  58 58 35
Debt/equity ratio, period end, % 144 188 135
Equity/assets ratio, period end, % 25 21 26
Number of employees, period end  34 458 30 704 32 947

9 (17)

Consolidated Balance Sheet
MSEK June 30, 2008 Dec. 31, 2007 June 30, 2007
Intangible assets 11 701 11 665 11 326
Rental equipment 1 847 1 906 2 018
Other property, plant and equipment 5 188 4 894 4 553
Financial assets and other receivables 3 269 3 413 4 319
Deferred tax assets 706 832 644
Total non-current assets 22 711 22 710 22 860
Inventories 14 817 12 725 11 962
Trade and other receivables 18 911 16 627 16 080
Other financial assets 1 384 1 124 1 084
Cash and cash equivalents 3 755 3 473 3 609
Total current assets 38 867 33 949 32 735
TOTAL ASSETS 61 578 56 659 55 595

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 15 096 14 524 11 536
Minority interest 112 116 115
TOTAL EQUITY 15 208 14 640 11 651
Borrowings 22 052 19 926 20 082
Post-employment benefits 1 676 1 728 1 779
Other liabilities and provisions 961 568 1 083
Deferred tax liabilities 806 823 914
Total non-current liabilities 25 495 23 045 23 858
Borrowings 3 309 2 743 4 766
Trade payables and other liabilities 16 572 15 303 14 498
Provisions 994 928 822
Total current liabilities 20 875 18 974 20 086
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 61 578 56 659 55 595

10 (17)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
 Equity attributable to

MSEK
equity holders

of the parent
minority

interest
Total

equity
Opening balance, January 1, 2007 32 616 92 32 708
Translation differences 1 895 4 1 899
Hedge of net investments in foreign subsidiaries -824 - -824
Change in fair values
– Cash flow hedge -86 - -86
– Available-for-sale 562 - 562
Realized on divestments, available-for-sale -15 - -15
Tax on items transferred to/from equity 255 - 255
Net income and expense recognized directly in equity 1 787 4 1 791
Profit for the period 7 439 30 7 469
Total recognized income and expense for the period,
excl. shareholders’ transactions 9 226 34 9 260
Dividends -2 899 -4 -2 903
Repurchase of own shares -25 - -25
Redemption of shares -24 416 - -24 416
Share-based payments, equity settled 22 - 22
Acquisition of minority interest - -6 -6
Closing balance, December 31, 2007 14 524 116 14 640

 Equity attributable to

MSEK
equity holders

of the parent
minority

interest
Total

equity
Opening balance, January 1, 2008 14 524 116 14 640
Translation differences 42 -16 26
Hedge of net investments in foreign subsidiaries -253 - -253
Change in fair values
– Cash flow hedge -149 - -149
– Available-for-sale -297 - -297
Tax on items transferred to/from equity 113  113
Net income and expense recognized directly in equity -544 -16 -560
Profit for the period 4 822 17 4 839
Total recognized income and expense for the period,
excl. shareholders’ transactions 4 278 1 4 279
Dividends -3 662 -4 -3 666
Repurchase of own shares -21 - -21
Share-based payments, equity settled -23 - -23
Acquisition of minority interest - -1 -1
Closing balance, June 30, 2008 15 096 112 15 208

 Equity attributable to

MSEK
equity holders

of the parent
minority

interest
Total

equity
Opening balance, January 1, 2007 32 616 92 32 708
Translation differences 1 056 7 1 063
Hedge of net investments in foreign subsidiaries -313 - -313
Change in fair values
– Available-for-sale 1 238 - 1 238
Tax on items transferred to/from equity 116 - 116
Net income and expense recognized directly in equity 2 097 7 2 104
Profit for the period 4 186 17 4 203
Total recognized income and expense for the period,
excl. shareholders’ transactions 6 283 24 6 307
Dividends -2 899 -4 -2 903
Redemption of shares -24 416 - -24 416
Share-based payments, equity settled -48  - -48
Acquisition of minority interest - 3 3
Closing balance, June 30, 2007 11 536 115 11 651

11 (17)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows, including discontinued operations
 April – June January – June
MSEK 2008 2007 2008 2007
Cash flows from operating activities
Operating profit 3 630 3 037 6 878 5 578
Depreciation, amortization and impairment 490 443 959 857
Capital gain/loss and other non-cash items -87 -139 -12 -110
Operating cash surplus 4 033 3 341 7 825 6 325
Net financial items received/paid -1 006 352 -892 78
Taxes paid -1 130 -975 -1732 -1 667